Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 24B

2.24B

Name of Company

CW Textiles Limited

Company number
4543739

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Manchester District Registry

[full name of court]

Court case number

3503 of 2007

{a) [nsert full name(s)

and address(es) of +/ We (@) Sumon Allport and Alan Michael Hudson

admurustrator(s)

Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolli Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

admimstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

to

(b) Insert date (b)

14 December 2007

(b}

13 June 2008

Signed

Dated

oN
3 v e
Jount / AW

ugz/w

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact mformation
in the box opposite but if you do, it will help
Compames House to contact you if there 15 a
query on the form The contact information that
you give will be visible to searchers of the public

JARURL

102 11/07/2008 158
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMOSFC4

Daniel Taylor

Emst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolli Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

Tel 0161 333 2575

DX Number

DX Exchange

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

“ When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies
at

DX 33050 Cardiff




“mm“’li“mﬂlmllﬂlIliii||mum.w*.""—' 2 ERNST & YOUNG " More London Pce
London SE1 2AF

Tel 0207951 2000
Fax 0207951 1345
www ey comfuk

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 11 July 2008
Ret CR/A/CB/DT/NWMOS70/PF16 1
Please ask far Damel Taylor

Cirect fine 0161 333 2575
Direct tax Q161 333 3008

Dear Sirs

Marston Mills Group Limited

Marston Miils Limited (formerly Ponden Mill Limited)
CW Textiles Limited

Coloroll (1997) Limited

(All In Administration) (together "the Group")

As you are aware, on 14 December 2007, the Group entered Administration and Simon Allport
and | were appointed Joint Administrators

| write, in accordance with Rule 2 47 of The Insolvency Rules 19886, to provide creditors with a
report on the progress of the Administrations  This report covers the penod from

14 December 2007 to 13 June 2008 and should be read in conjunction with the Joint
Admunistrators’ Statement of Proposals dated 7 February 2008

A summary of statutory information relating to the Group 1s shown at Appendix 1.
Background to the Group !

The Group was a soft furnishings retailer consisting of 136 retail outlets across the UK, trading
under the ‘Ponden Mill’ and ‘Coloroll’ brand names. The Group also operated a network of 62
concessions within other retailers including Debenhams, B&Q, T J Hughes and Boundary Mill

Marston Mills Limited was the Group's main trading company, although some of the concession
business was operated through CW Textiles Limited Marston Mills Group Limited and Coloroll
(1997) Limited were non-trading companies

At 14 December 2007, the Group employed 1,321 people, of which 145 were employed at the
Group's head office and distnbution centre in Keighley, West Yorkshire The majonty of the
remaining 1,176 retail staff were employed on a part-time basis

& “\m
\\1} (] The UK firm Ernst 8 Young LLP 5 a hrmted habily
1Y) / parinership e gistered in Englard and Woales with
‘\’! registered number 0C300001 and 15 & member firm of
A J’ Ernst & Young Giobal Limited A Iist of members namas

b 15 available 1or nspection at § More London Mace
t ondon SE 1 PAF the Tirms printinal place of tusiness

INVISTOR IN PIPOPLY and rcgstered ol




'“HWH”W”H”H|HH|“|““L'“—"'§'7ERN5T&YOUNG T T2

Summary of Progress

Sale of business

The Group’s businesses and assets were marketed extensively following the appointment of
the Joint Administrators  This inciuded working with the Group’s management to identify
potential purchasers as well as extensive research into the market The business was
advertised for sale to a large number of potential interested parties identified through this
process including other retailers, key supplers, financial buyers and through an advertisement
placed In the Financial Times

However, despite significant efforts in this regard, it quickly became apparent that no party was
willing to acquire all of the Group’s business and assets on a going concern basis
Consequently the sale of business strategy focused on selling discrete businesses and assets
of the Group to a number of potential interested parties

Four separate transactions have been completed comprising the following business and assets
of Marston Mills Limited

» 79 leasehold property interests and 3 concession interests;

» Stock held at the distribution centre and in the retail outlets across the UK, together with
additional stock held at a number of concessions,

+ Customer order-books and databases associated with the wholesale division known as
Ponden Mill Contracts; and

»  The intellectual property and goodwill of the Group

These sales resulted in combined gross realisations of £5.5 million, enabled the protection of
the value n the Group’s book debts and the preservation of 889 jobs, which transferred to the
purchasers

As part of their terms of purchase, one transaction deferred £1.1 milhon of consideration, to be
released upon completion of a number of property assignments and receipt of stock in transit.
| To date, £0.6 million of this deferred consideration has been received by the Joint
Adrministrators, comprnising £0 4 milhon in respect of stock and £0 2 mitlion in respect of
leasehold property. The balance of £0.5 million is conditional and we continue to work with the
purchaser n this regard.

Trading

During the sale of business process the Joint Administrators enabled the Group to continue to
trade in order to preserve value in their businesses and assets and also to enhance the
collection of pre-appointment book debts due from a number of contractual customers and
concession partners.



TIILE

’H“”Ull“l””lﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂlﬂw“' "EIERNST & YOUNG 3

Trading in the retail outlets ceased by January 2008, following the final sale of business and
trading in the concessions ceased by 14 February 2008.

To date £3 3 million of sales have been realised in Marston Mills Limited The final trading
outcome will be dependent upon future outstanding customer payments and the exact level of
property costs which are yet to be finahsed with certain landlords and suppliers.

Debtors

At the date of appointment of the Joint Administrators, the Group’s sales ledgers totalled
£0 9 milhon, predominantly relating to the wholesale division and concession partners.

As at 13 June 2008, debtor realisations totalled £0 46 milion Since this date, we have
negotiated further recovenes of £0.1 milkon from Debenhams and we continue 10 work with
them with regard to the recovery of outstanding debts relating to both the pre-Administration
and the Administration trading penods

Other than the assets discussed above, the Joint Administrators do not consider there to be
any other assets with significant realisable value.

Receipts and Payments Account

| enclose a receipts and payments account for each company in the Group for the period from
14 December 2007 to 13 June 2008 at Appendix 2. Please note these do not reflect estimated
future realisations or costs

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

In accordance with Rule 2 106 (5A) of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators’
remuneration was fixed by the Group's secured and preferential creditors on the basis of time
costs Incurred As at 27 June 2008 the Joint Administrators had incurred time costs of
£854,233 across the Group, against which fees of £220,000 plus VAT have been drawn to
date We have also drawn disbursements totalling £12,248 plus VAT to date

An analysis of both our time costs and disbursements in these Administrations is attached at
Appendix 3. At Appendix 4 there 1s a statement of the Joint Administrators’ policy in relation to
charging time and disbursements

Please note that these fees and disbursements were drawn after 13 June 2008 and so do not
appear in the receipts and payments account at Appendix 2 as this 1s for the period

14 December 2007 to 13 June 2008 only, in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Act
1986




THUA

M{WWWWTHHHW' T E ERNST & YOUNG .

Secured Creditor

Pimco 2707 Limited 1s the Group' only secured creditor, holding fixed and floating charges over
the assets of the Group, which are also subject to intra-group cross guarantees At the date of
appointment of the Joint Administrators, its secured indebtedness stood at £14.3 mitlion, before
post-appointment interest and charges.

To date £4 3 million has been distributed to Pimco 2707 Limited
Preferential Creditors

The going concern sales discussed above achieved a transfer of 889 employees to the
respective purchasers, thereby avoiding potential preferential creditor claims, with the
purchasers assuming all payroll, holiday pay and other associated liabilities for the transferring
employees The remaining staff were made redundant during the Administrations and
therefore have preferential claims in the Administrations

Preferential claims are currently estmated to be approximately £88,000, all of which 1s due
from Marston Mills Limited We are in the process of agreeing these preferential claims with
employees and the Redundancy Payments Service and anticipate that these creditors are
likely to receive a 100p / £ dividend in due course

Unsecured Creditors

The Director’s Statement of Affairs estimates unsecured claims to be £54 million for the Group
as a whole. |

Given the significant shortfall to the secured creditor, there 1s no prospect that there will be
sufficient reahsations to enable a distnbution to be made to the unsecured creditors of the
Group, with the exception of a distribution by wirtue of the Prescribed Pant, as discussed below

The Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 deals with the Prescribed Part which ts a fund of
money set aside for unsecured creditors out of net realisations (i, after costs) of property
subject to a floating charge which was created after 15 September 2003.

Since the secured creditor’s floating charges were created after 15 September 2003, the
Prescrnibed Part will apply to these Administrations

As previously communicated, the Joint Administrators anticipate there will be sufficient
realisations for the maximum distribution of £600,000 to unsecured creditors of Marston Mills
Limited. This distribution 1s likely to result in payments to Marston Mills Group Limited and CW
Textiles Limted, which may therefore create dividends under the Prescrnibed Part in these
companies in due course



WW“””WWHH“ M s R YOUNG - s

End of the Administration

Following the resolution of the outstanding matters set out above, 1t was proposed that at the
end of the Administrations the Group will move straight into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
upon the fikng in Court by the Joint Administrators of a notice pursuant to paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 In this event 1t was also proposed that the Joint
Liguidators will be Simon Allport and Alan Michael Hudson of Ernst & Young LLP. This was
approved following the Joint Administrators’ proposals to creditors dated 7 February 2008

I trust this 1s in order. However, please do not hesitate to contact Daniel Taylor on
0161 333 2575 should you have any queries in respect of these Administrations.

| will report to you again at the conclusion of the Administrations or in six months’ time,
whichever 1s the sooner

Yours faithfully
for the Group (In Administration)

A M Hudson
Joint Administrator

Enclosed:

Appendix 1 Summary of Statutory Information

Appendix 2  Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

Appendix3  Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time-Costs and Category 2 Disbursements
Appendix 4  Joint Administrators’ Policy on Fees and Disbursements

The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales authonses Simon Allport to act as
an Insolvency Practitioner under section 390(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986 and The
Association of Chartered Certified Accountants authorises Alan Michael Hudson to act as an
Insolvency Practitioner under section 390(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986,

The affairs, business and property of the Group are being managed by the Joint Administrators,
S Aliport and A M Hudson, who act as agents of the Group only and without personal hability



Hul“'

'“““HHW’ W Sl ERRS TR YOUNG

Summary of Statutory information

Appendix 1

Marston Mills Group Limited
Marston Mills Limited
CW Textiles Limited
Coloroll (1997) Limited
{All In Administration) {together “the Group”)

Registered Office Address c/o Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolh Square, Manchester
M2 3EY

Registered Numbers 5297284
1247701
4543739
3143652

Trading Address(es) The Courtyard, Royd Ings Avenue, Keighiey, West Yorkshire
BD21 4BZ

Details of the Joint Administrators and of their Appointment

Joint Administrators- Smmnon Allport and Alan Michael Hudson
Emst & Young LLP
100 Barbirolh Square

Manchester
M2 3EY
Date of Appointment: 14 December 2007
Appointed by. The appointments were made by the Group’

Drrectors under the provisions of paragraph 22(2) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Court Reference. 3501/07
3502/07
3503/07
3504/07

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Manchester District Registry

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exerctsable by the Joint Administrators may be
carned out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly.



”“'n-.

]Hmﬂmmmmﬂﬁ’mwuu S ERNST& YOUNG - -

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
for the Period from 14 December 2007 to 13 June 2008

Marston Mills Group Limited

Notes Statement of Attairs Recelpts & payments sccount From 14 Dec O7 From 1 Fab 0B Total
wstimatad to reslise to 31 Jen 08 to 13 June 08

Recaipts

Non-trading recelpts
Contritution from other group companies 2400 453015 4 55415
272,758 00 Dabtors (inter-company) -

Total receiple 2400 4530145 455415
Payments

Non-trading payments

Public notices 14512 14512
Specific bond 2400 2400
Postage stauonery & photocopying 438503 438503
Tota! payments 2400 453015 455415

Balances in hand

Recelpts and paymants are shown net of VAT

Al furds ara held In inderest bearing actounts

The receipts and payments account has been prepared on a cash basis and does not lake Inte account huture receipts and payments
The dratt Staternent of Affairs figures are taken from the statemenis prepared by the Directors




Jui

”H”ll-

WWWW [

“ElfFRNST & YOUNG

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

for the Period from 14 December 2007 to 13 June 2008

Marston Mills Limited

|Nom| Sisment of Affairs Focclptl 2 peymants account From 14 Dec 07 From 1 Fab 08 Toul
sstimated 10 raalise ] to 31 Jan 0 to 13 June 2008
Racaipts
Trading recalpts
AOmresTaton sakes 1774 60318 1133306 48 2 907 900 €6
Sales commiasion 13361 16 517 80 1387809%
Agdmirdsraion 5ales  CONCeAsions 11020 54 409 652 44 420672 98
Contribubon &y tadng 2411150 20111 50
Non-trading recalipts
69C 000 00 Property surender 96 269 55 96263 55
Transferred property 100 166 000 DO 166 0D1 00
Buynesy name X 00000 400 000 00
Goodwil 5 004 00 25 004 00
trustlectual peoperty 150 002 00 150 002 00
Plant and mactanery 374 887 00 374987 00
2 679 950 00 Stock 4104 755 21 821564 411397185
89 530 00 Fixtures and Htings 2499300 2 00000 2693300
100 000 OO Motor vehictes 100 87 50000 87 50100
17 aquipment. B 30000 830000
325 000 00 Deblors 161 816 39 295 332 49 456 948 82
ContractaMFD 25002 00 25002.00
Interest 18,140 00 B4 43391 BOSTI 9
Sundry income 2522 39 21591072 g4 21
23 650 00 Cash at date of appointment -
Total receipts T 69enni 02 2392 17548 9.366,566 50
Prymetts
Trading payments
Shipment charges 75984 30 1287808 88 882 38
Materiai purchases 4541093 27 a1 45538 74
Aovaites 2541574 2541574
Cualomer retuns 115364 1153 64
Employss costs 1190580 24 472 282 4% 1662 B42 69
Ernplryse axpersas 2690 34 144639 433673
Elactricity 5511384 5511364
Teephona 34620 346 20
1 Rates Q11915) 214 B2 2§ 2117710
Rent 3085605 191 550 BS 222706.91
Repairs & rengwals - A7 07 471 Q7
Insurance - 1033 48 1030 48
Carlage 456224 4562 24
MO expavaas 101963 - 10198
2 Stationery and printing 311873 {559 13) 255960
HAV costs 6,507 38 236983 [-Y-reas]
Protessional fees 253980 259960
Agents fees 456 07488 456,074 £8
Store closure costs 109 15535 109195 38
Sda clearsncs costs 6040 45 6,040 45
Sundry expenses 197022 5095855 Te28 77
Cther payTofl deductions 1,632 58 601 89 2404 07
Non-trading peyments
Secured cradngr  ftxedt charge 1000 000 00 1000000 0¢
Legal fees 229 128 44 229128 44
Public notices 2970 00 145 13 11513
Specific bond 1600 00 1600 00
Debt collection expenses R o B-X] I8 53
Other prolessional fees 24500 11 407707 2857718
a RAetantion of tte 239 106 29 {81,118 31) 177,288 08
Fayments to induce trade 48 480 06 24 537 08 472
Poslags stabonery & DAOUOCODYING 906 04 4735900 534304
Bank charpes TS Y 28,19 73 2B 008 86
LOBN MTANQEMENt e B0 000,00 60.000 00
Sacurmd credior  wapes advance 529,597 95 529597 65
Secured creditor  fioating charge 1 000 D00 00 1 800 000 00 2800 D00 0O
Total payments 4285 575 47 3594 543 64 TAO T8 11
Bxiances tn hand 308931558 202 463 18) TASG A7 39

w

NEa s

1 The negative vilus shown for tha pericd from 14 Décecrr 2007 10 31 January 2000 is 88 8 result of pre-paid raies which had besn.

reciimed in T inetial stages of the Adminisration,
2 The negatve value shown for he pericd from 1 Februdry 2008 b 13 June 2008 o the result of & rsaficcation between codes
The negainve value shown for 1 peniod trom 1 February 2038 10 13 June 2006 i the resull Of CoNan rtention of tie costs Deing ne-knbuwsad
by one of the purchasery
Reaceipts and peymants are shown net of VAT
Al funds sy hekd In interast baaring accounts
Tha mcepts and paymants account his been prepred on & Cash bisis £n0 doky not tehs N SCOOUN Rfise recirsts &g payMents
The draft Statement of Affairs Ngures are tzken From he FaEments prapard by the Direcions




WW“W””W'HHHIH

Sl ERNST& YOUNG

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
for the Period from 14 December 2007 to 13 June 2008

.
CW Textiles Limited
Notes Statement of Aftairs Rocelpts & paymants account From 14 Dec 07 From 1 Feb 08 Total
satimated to rasliss to 31 Jan 08 £ 13 June 08
Rsceipts
Non-trading receipts
Contnbution from pther group companies 284 00 453014 4794 14
15030 0Q Oebtars {inter-compary) .
Total recalpts 264 00 453014 4794 14
Paymants
Nor-trading paymenta
Public notices 14512 145 12
Specilic bond 264 00 - 264 00
Postage stationery & phatocopying 4,385 02 438502
Total paymants 264 00 4530 14 4,794 14
Balance In hand
Notea.
1 Aeceipts and payments ars shown net of VAT
2 Al funds are held In Interest bearing accounts
3 Therecelpts and paymaents account has been prepared on a cash basis and does not take into account future recepts and payments
4  The draft Statemant of Atfairs figures ara taken from the siatements prapared by the Dvectors
Coloroll (1997) Limited
Notes Statament of Atiairy Recelipts & paymants account From 14 Dec 07 From 1 Feb 03 TJotal
watimated to realise to 31 Jan 08 to 13 Juns 03
Racalpts
Non-trading recelpts
Contribution from other group companies 24 00 4,53015 4 554 15
Debtors {inter-company) )
|
|
Total receipts 24 00 453015 4554 15
Payments
Non-trading payments
Pubiic nolices - 14513 14513
Specific bond 2400 . 24 00
Postage stationesy & photocopying - 4,385 02 4,385 02
1
Tota! psyments 2400 453015 4 554 15
Bslance In hand
Notes
1 Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT
\ 2 AN funds ame hald in interest bearing Bocounts,
3 The receipls and payments account has been praparsd on 4 cash basis and does not take Lnto account Rrure recelpts and peyments




WHI_““HHHHIHIHIHIIIH*”“M';zriERNsmYowc B

Appendix 3

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time-Costs and
Category 2 Disbursements from 14 December 2007 to 27 June 2008

Marston Mills Group Limited

Average
Ass|stant Totat Hourly
Partner Director  Direclor  Manager Executive  Analyst Hours Time Cost  Rate
£ £

Job Acceplance & Strategy - - - - . - N/A
Immediate Tasks - - - . - . - N/A
Bank & Statutory Reporting - - - - . - - N/A
Property - - - - - - - - N/A
Debtors - - . . . - NIA
Other Assets - . . . - N/A
Trading B . - . . - . N/A
Retention of Title . - - - - B N/A
Creditors - - - - - - . - N/A
Members - - - . - B N/A
Investigations - - - B - - N/A
Legal Issues - - - - - - N/A
Employes Malters - - - - - - N/A
Accounting & Administration - - - - - - N/A
Statutory Duties 14 - - 59 - 167 240 3,925 164
VAT & Taxation - - - . B - B N/A
Other Matters - - - - - N/A
Total Hours 14 - - 59 - %7 249
Time Costs (£) 868 - - 1,534 B 1,733 T 3825
Average Hourly Rate (£) 470 - 260 - 104

Catagory 1 Disbursements

Category 2 Disbursementa -
#

Current  Previou:

Currant charge out rates Grade Fate Rats
FReﬂnx:tuﬂnq Fartner 495 470,
Direclor 405 385
Asslstanl Director 350 335
Manager 275 260
Executive 200 180
Analyst 85-120 80-115
|indlrect Tax Assistant Director A70 445
Senlor Executive 380 325

Anatyst 50-160 1

s

1 Itis my firm's policy to review charge out rates annually on ¥ July The current charge out rates are shown above in adddion to the previous rates,
which applied for the year ended 30 June 2008




HIH

T artreroo——

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time-Costs and

Category 2 Disbursements from 14 December 2007 to 27 June 2008

12,248

Marston Mills Limited
Average
Assistant Total Hourty
Partner  Director  Dimector  Manager Executive Analyst Hours Time Cost Rate
4 £
Jab Acceptance & Strategy 78 - 148 - 226 7.514 332
Immediate Tasks 126 223 156 320 825 18,364 223
Bank & Statutory Raporting 207 50 170 23 495 - 1245 35,452 282
Property 183 1307 591 912 2089 706 3 1,2145 216,674 181
Debtors 16 250 27 15 184 742 18,382 248
Other Assets N2 1158 784 812 2221 181 546 8 150,803 276
Trading 99 - 170 746 210 1745 2970 52,885 178
Retention of Tile 07 - 43 . 83 133 2,200 172
Creditors 41 BO 25 1055 55 4405 566 1 14,666 132
Members 48 - 24 - 12 2,880 400
Investigations 04 10 756 - 935 1024 9,636 94
Legal Issuss 48 - 20 227 - - 295 6,828 299
Employee Matters 28 - 10 1858 284 4 10 4750 104,110 219
Accounting & Adminstration 138 - 64 1181 B9 B 4520 660 1 85,117 144
Enwlronmental [ssues - - - . - - N/A
Statutory Duties 28 - 59 40 232 39 8,080 170
VAT & Taxatlon 36 - 10 1889 325 163 823 21,127 257
Qther Mattare - - 00 125 - 1332 558 14,830 266
Total Hours 1309 2586 250 4 8277 914 8 10874 4,3887
Time Coats (£) 685,813 99,908 85,094 216,128 174,302 201,103 842,458
e

Average Hourly Rate (£) 473 385 340 261 19 101
Catagory 1 Disbursements 3,296
Category 2 Disbursements 8,052




m mmiﬂmew“w”w E ERNST &YOUNG N T

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time-Costs and
Category 2 Disbursements from 14 December 2007 to 27 June 2008

CW Textiles Limited

Avarage
Assistant Total Hourly
Partnar DOlrector  Direclor Manager Executiva Analyst Hours Time Cost Rate
£ £
Job Acceptance & Strategy - - - - - N/A
Immadiate Tasks - - . . . - . NIA
Bank & Statutory Reporting - - . - . - N/A
Property - - - - [} - - N/A
Dabtors . . . . . . N/A
Cther Assets - - . - N/A
Trading - - - . . . . N/A
Ratenton of Title - . - R . - NIA,
Creditors . . . - . . N/A
Members - . . . - . N/A,
Invastigations - - - - - NIA
Legal Issuas . . . . . N/A,
Employes Matters - - . . - NIA
Accounting & Administration - . - - N/A
Statutery Duties 14 - 59 - 167 240 3,025 164
VAT & Taxation - . . . . . . N/A
Other Matters - . - . . - N/A
Total Hours 14 - - 58 - 167 240
Time Costs {£) €58 - - 1,654 - 1,733 T35
f————
Average Hourly Rate (£) 470 - 260 - 104
Category 1 Disbursements -
Category 2 Disbursements -
—




WWH”I”HIHHHW””“"“””w EERNST&YOUNG ™ -

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time-Costs and

Category 2 Disbursements from 14 December 2007 to 27 June 2008

Coloroll (1997) Limited

Averege
Assistant Total Hourly
Pariner Diractor Director Manager Executive Analyst Hours Time Cost Rate
£ £
Job Acceptance & Strategy - N/A
Immediate Tasks NFA
Bark & Statutory Reporting N/A
Property NIA
Debtors N/A
Other Assets NFA
Trading N/A
Retention of Title NfA
Creditors N/A
Members N/A
Investigations N/A
Legal Issues N/A
Employea Matters N/A
Accounting & Adnunistraton N/A,
Environmeantal Issues - - - - - - N/A
Statutory Dutles 14 - - 59 187 240 3,025 164
VAT & Taxation - - - N/A
Cthar Mattars NIA
Total Hours 14 - - 58 - 167 240
Time Costs (£) 658 - - 1,634 - 1,733 3,925
——
Average Hourly Rate (£) 470 - - 260 . 104
Category 1 Disbursemants -
Category 2 Disbursemants -
—_—

T e ]



WHMWH”WIHH e VTR

Appendix 4

Marston Miills Group Limited
Marston Mills Limited
CW Textiles Limited
Coloroll (1997) Limited
(All In Administration) (together "the Group")

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Fees

The secured and preferential creditors of the Group have determined that the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration should be fixed on the basis of time properly spent in
administering the Administrations.

The Joint Administrators have engaged a manager and other staff to work on the cases The
work required (s delegated to the mast appropnate level of staff taking account of the nature of
the work and the individual’s experience Additional assistance i1s provided by Accounting &
Treasury Executives dealing with the Group’ bank accounts and statutory compliance issues
Work carned out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision of the Joint Administrators

All ime spent by staff working directly on case-related matters 1s charged to a separate time
code established for each case. Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is
subject to change over tme The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period
Is shown at Appendix 3, as are the current hourly rates used.

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 (“SiP 9”) published by R3 (The Assoctation of Business
Recovery Professionals) divides disbursements into two categories.

Category 1 disbursements comprse payments made by the office holders’ firm, which
comprise specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insolvent's affairs and
referable to payment to an independent third party These disbursements can be paid from the
insolvent's assets without approval In hne with SIP 9, 1115 our policy to disclose such
disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their payment. We are prepared to provide
such additional information as creditors require to support the disbursements drawn.

Category 2 disbursements compnse payments made by the office holders’ firm which include
elements of shared or overhead costs. Such disbursements are subject to approval from the
secured and preferential creditors of the Group as If they were remuneration. It is our policy, In
line with SIP 9, to seek approval for this category of disbursement before they are drawn




